Fair value of the conversion option is estimated with a Monte-Carlo valuation model using the following main assumptions:

12/31/2020
At the issuance date

06/30/2021Tranche 6 Tranche 7
Number of convertible notes 48 60 60 1
Estimated conversion price € 6.75 € 6.94 € 4.87 € 3.73
Expected term 1 month 1 month 1 month 1 day
Fair value (in thousands of euros) 129 160 160 3

Fair value of the warrants is estimated with a Black & Scholes valuation model using the following main assumptions:

12/31/2020
At the issuance date

06/30/2021Tranche 6 Tranche 7
Number of warrants 168,350 33,670 33,670 235,690
Price of the underlying share € 7.11 € 7.30 € 5.13 € 3.93
Expected dividends — % — % — % — %
Volatility 58.11 % 58.40 % 62.24 % 61.13 %
Expected term 2 years 1 year, 10 months 1 year, 7 months 1 year, 6 months
Fair value (in thousands of euros) 288 59 25 69

Sensitivity analysis as of June 30, 2021

A change in the main assumptions used for the valuation of the conversion option would have no significant impact in the fair value.

A change in the following assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants could change the fair value as follows.

(in thousands of euros) Price of the underlying share
Volatility -10% 3.93 +10%
- 10 percentage points 25 38 54
61% 49 69 93
+10 percentage points 80 107 137

4.7 Lease liabilities

(in thousands of euros) Lease liabilities
As of December 31, 2020 10,804
Increase without cash impact 379
Repayment (830)
Decrease without cash impact —
FX rate impact 194
Capitalized interests —
As of June 30, 2021 10,547

17

Lease liabilities by maturity

Less than one
year

One to three
years

Three to five
years

More than five
years Total

As of June 30, 2021 1,732 2,965 2,276 3,574 10,547

4.8 Trade payables and other current liabilities

(amounts in thousands of euros) 12/31/2020 06/30/2021
Vendors 4,706 3,352
Vendors - accruals 16,204 14,287
Total trade and other payables 20,910 17,639
Social liabilities, taxation and social security 4,149 3,604
Fixed assets payables 86 33
Deferred revenue 148 120
Other payables 53 69
Total other current liabilities 4,436 3,826

Hospital costs accruals amounted to €10,770 thousand as of December 31, 2020 and €10,557 thousand as of June 30, 2021.

4.9  Financial instruments recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position and effect on net income (loss)

As of December 31, 2020
(amounts in thousands of euros)

Carrying
amount on the
statement of

financial
position (1)

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Fair value
through other
comprehensive

income

Financial
assets at

amortized
cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortized

cost

Fair value

Other non-current assets 1,091 1,091 1,091
Other current financial assets 59 59 59
Trade and other receivables 4 4 4
Other current assets 4,330 4,330 4,330
Cash and cash equivalents (2) 44,446 44,446 44,446
Total financial assets 49,930 44,446 — 5,484 — 49,930
Financial liabilities - non current portion (3) 14,379 14,379 14,379
Derivative liabilities - non current portion (5) 288 288 288
Lease liabilities - non current portion (4) 9,197 9,197 9,197
Financial liabilities - current portion (3) 2,265 2,265 2,265
Derivative liabilities - current portion (5) 129 129 129
Lease liabilities - current portion (4) 1,607 1,607 1,607
Trade and other payables 20,910 20,910 20,910
Other current liabilities 4,288 4,288 4,288
Total financial liabilities 53,063 417 — — 52,646 53,063

18

As of June 30, 2021
(amounts in thousands of euros)

Carrying
amount on the
statement of

financial
position (1)

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Fair value
through other
comprehensive

income

Financial
assets at

amortized
cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortized

cost

Fair value

Other non-current assets 1,091 1,091 1,091
Other current financial assets 516 516 516
Trade and other receivables 14 14 14
Other current assets 6,669 6,669 6,669
Cash and cash equivalents (2) 46,323 46,323 46,323
Total financial assets 54,613 46,323 — 8,290 — 54,613
Financial liabilities - non current portion (3) 14,452 14,452 14,452
Derivative liabilities - non current portion (5) 69 69 69
Lease liabilities - non current portion (4) 8,815 8,815 8,815
Financial liabilities - current portion (3) 229 229 229
Derivative liabilities - current portion (5) 3 3 3
Lease liabilities - current portion (4) 1,732 1,732 1,732
Trade and other payables 17,639 17,639 17,639
Other current liabilities 3,706 3,706 3,706
Total financial liabilities 46,645 72 — — 46,573 46,645

(1) The carrying amount of these assets and liabilities is a reasonable approximation of their fair value.
(2) Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash in bank and term deposit accounts, which are measured using level 1 measurements.
(3) The fair value of financial liabilities is determined using level 2 measurements.
(4) The fair value of lease liabilities is determined using level 2 measurements.
(5) The fair value of derivative liabilities is determined using level 3 measurements.

5. RELATED PARTIES

The Company’s related parties include the Chairman of the Board of Directors (Jean-Paul Kress), the Chief Executive Officer (Gil Beyen), the two Deputy